OP \$215.00 359841

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM349087

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		07/23/2015	national banking association: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IHP Operations, LLC
Street Address:	2701 South Harbor Blvd.
City:	Santa Ana
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92704
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3598414	EMBER MASTER
Registration Number:	3256956	VERSAFIRE
Registration Number:	2967923	DESIGN DYNAMICS INNOVATION ON FIRE
Registration Number:	3458517	THE NEW NAME IN FLAME
Registration Number:	3999217	MOSAIC MASONRY
Registration Number:	4147062	COMFORT FLAME
Registration Number:	3193492	FMI FIREPLACES FOR BUILDERS
Registration Number:	3193490	FMI

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-569-5619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye

Address Line 1: Blank Rome LLP

Address Line 2: One Logan Square, 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6998

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 074658-01895

TRADEMARK REEL: 005584 FRAME: 0012

900332110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Pecsenye								
SIGNATURE:	Timothy D. Pecsenye/								
DATE SIGNED:	07/23/2015								
Total Attachments: 5	Total Attachments: 5								
source=Termination of IP (8-9-13 and 11-11-13) (Executed)#page1.tif									
source=Termination of IP (8-9-13 and 11-11-13) (Executed)#page2.tif									

source=Termination of IP (8-9-13 and 11-11-13) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Termination of IP (8-9-13 and 11-11-13) (Executed)#page2.tif source=Termination of IP (8-9-13 and 11-11-13) (Executed)#page3.tif source=Termination of IP (8-9-13 and 11-11-13) (Executed)#page4.tif source=Termination of IP (8-9-13 and 11-11-13) (Executed)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005584 FRAME: 0013

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of July 23, 2015, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Agent under the below-defined Security Agreement, having an office at 500 First Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219 ("Grantee"), to IHP Operations, LLC (f/k/a FMI Acquisitions, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), with its chief executive office at 2701 South Harbor Blvd., Santa Ana, California 92704.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark and Patent Security Agreement dated as of August 9, 2013, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademark and Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the (a) Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on (i) August 9, 2013, at Reel 5088 and Frame 0876, and (ii) on November 11, 2013, at Reel 5158 and Frame 0413, and (b) Patent Division of the USPTO on (i) August 9, 2013, at Reel 030995 and Frame 0927, and (ii) on November 21, 2013, at Reel 031693 and Frame 0201; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement and the security interest granted thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Trademark and Patent Collateral</u>," as used herein, shall mean the "Trademarks" and "Patents" as such terms are defined in the Security Agreement and shall mean and include all of Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks and patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademark and Patent Collateral and reassigns to Grantor all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademark and Patent Collateral.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005584 FRAME: 0014 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

Name: Heath///Hayes/ Title: Assistant Vice President

Schedule A

Trademarks

TRADEMARK REEL: 005584 FRAME: 0016

ζ	Ω
•)
Ξ	2
ς	ē
Ξ	-
F	_
Ċ	D
Ь	_

									_									_										1
																												Image
								FMI							FOR BUILDERS	FIREPLACES	FMI											Title
							of America	United States								of America	United States											Country
								3,193,490									3,193,492											Registration Number
								4 & 11									4 & 11											Class
glowing media for gas burning fireplaces; chimeneas	artificial logs and/or artificial	 of gas controls, manifolds, burners.	and gas burner systems comprised	cuind inspuess, and mean comes	burning fireplaces, and metal boxes	namely, metal boxes for wood	Fireplaces; stoves; fireplace inserts,	4: Artificial gas logs and embers 11:	fireplaces; chimeneas	glowing media for gas burning	artificial logs and/or artificial	of gas controls, manifolds, burners,	and gas burner systems comprised	burning fireplaces, and metal boxes	namely, metal boxes for wood	Fireplaces; stoves; fireplace inserts,	4: Artificial gas logs and embers 11:	masonry nooks for holding wood	fireplace surrounds including	fireplace surrounds, and non-metal	19: Fireplace mantels, non-metal	fireplace doors	fireplace accessories, namely,	gas burning fireplaces; chimeneas;	and/or artificial glowing media for	manifolds, burners, artificial logs	systems comprised of gas controls,	Class Descriptions
							2006	February 24,								2006	February 24,											Date filed
							200/	January 2,								2017	January 2,											Renewal Due
								FMI Acquisition, LLC									FMI Acquisition, LLC											Owner Assignee

TRADEMARK REEL: 005584 FRAME: 0017 Schedule A

08/02/2011	08/17/2011	07/13/2010	07/10/2009	07/02/2009	10/09/2008	08/21/2008	03/13/2008	03/13/2008	Filed Date
Filed	Filed	Filed	Filed	Filed	Filed	Filed	Filed	Filed	Status
13/196804	13/212067	12/835619	12/501346	12/497307	12/248443	12/195714	12/048174	12/048174	Application Number
United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	Country
Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Application Type
FMI Acquisition, LLC	FMI Acquisition, LLC	FMI Acquisition, LLC	FMI Acquisition, LLC	FMI Acquisition, LLC	FMI Acquisition, LLC	FMI Acquisition, LLC	FMI Acquisition, LLC	FMI Acquisition, LLC	Owner
									Issued Date
									Patent Number
QUICK IGNITION SYSTEM	PRE-ENGINEERED BRICK PANEL AND METHODS OF MAKING AND INSTALLING SAME	HOOD FOR EMISSION CONTROL FOR FIREPLACE	Brick Assembly with Magnetic Attachment, and Methods of Making and Use Thereof	MASONRY STRUCTURE	ETHANOL-BURNING HEARTH APPARATUS	ARTIFICIAL LOG SET ASSEMBLY	REFRACTORY PANELS WITH GROUT- CAPTURING CHANNELS	REFRACTORY PANELS WITH GROUT- CAPTURING CHANNELS	Title
James Lee Gross, Mark Klein	Mark W. Klein, Leo Litonjua	Mark Klein	Martin D. Husted, Mark Klein	Martin D. Husted, Mark Klein	Martin D. Husted, Mark W. Klein	John Phillips, Brandon Manco, Brian Hall	Martin D. HUSTED	Martin D. HUSTED	Inventors

TRADEMARK REEL: 005584 FRAME: 0018

RECORDED: 07/23/2015